proportion of future net cash flow exposures. The Group seeks to mitigate exposure to movements in these currencies by
entering into forward exchange derivative contracts under an approved hedging policy.

As a result of the Group’s investment in both its European and United States subsidiaries, the Group’s statement of financial
position can be affected by movements in both the Euro (EUR) and United States dollar (USD) against the Australian dollar (AUD).

At 30 June, the Group had the following exposure to foreign currency which was held in bank:

USD exposure EUR exposure

2016 2015 2016 2015

Cash and cash equivalents – local currency (in thousands) US$2,852 US$1,574 €3,993 €3,506

Cash and cash equivalents – Australian dollar (in thousands) A$3,841 A$2,040 A$5,961 A$5,062

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance date.

At 30 June, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax
profit and total equity would have been affected as follows.

Estimates of reasonably possible movements:

Post tax profit
Higher/(lower)

Total equityii
Higher/(lower)

2016 2015 2016 2015
Currency   Movement $’000 $’000 €’000 €’000

AUD/USD +10% (139) (72) (139) (72)

AUD/USD -15% 271 141 271 141

AUD/EUR +10% (272) (117) (272) (117)

AUD/EUR -15% 528 228 528 228

Management believes the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the financial instruments.

D.  CREDIT RISK

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Group. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets is the carrying amount, net
of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial position and notes to the financial
statements.

Credit risk of the Group mainly arises from cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and certain derivative